## FILE NO. 110338

# RESOLUTION NO. 74 - 11

[Accept and Expend Grant - Palace of Fine Arts Parking Mitigation Project - Not to Exceed \$1,000,000]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department to retroactively accept and expend a grant administered by the San Francisco County Transportation Authority in the amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 for the Palace of Fine Arts Parking Mitigation Project.

WHEREAS, the San Francisco County Transportation Authority has received funding from the Proposition K for the Presidio Parkway Project; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Recreation and Park Department will be providing project management services for developing and implementing proposed strategies; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Recreation and Park Department is working with the Exploratorium and Palace of Fine Arts Theatre to develop strategies to accommodate visitor parking and bus activity and to minimize parking overflow into adjacent neighborhoods; and,

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department will oversee the selection of, and enter into contracts with, consultants other City departments, and contractors; and,

WHEREAS, the potential parking strategies include but are not limited to: creating new Palace Drive parking and driveway modifications; reconfiguring St. Francis and Golden Gate Yacht Club parking, adding security lighting; removing bus restrictions along two blocks of Chestnut and Lyon streets; and improving pedestrian safety at the five corner Intersection; and,

WHEREAS, All proposed parking strategies shall be temporary in nature; and, WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO Amendment; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$172,000; and,

Supervisor Farrell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 3/14/2011 WHEREAS, The San Francisco Recreation and Park Department has entered into an agreement with the San Francisco County Transportation Authority on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. , which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein: now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby approves the acceptance and expenditure of a grant administered by the San Francisco County Transportation Authority in the amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 for the Palace of Fine Arts Parking Strategies Implementation.

Recommender General Manager, Recreation and Park Department

Approved:

22 22 Mayor

Controller



# City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

#### File Number: 110338

### Date Passed: April 19, 2011

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department to retroactively accept and expend a grant administered by the San Francisco County Transportation Authority in the amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 for the Palace of Fine Arts Parking Mitigation Project.

April 11, 2011 City Operations and Neighborhood Services Committee - RECOMMENDED..

April 19, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 110338

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/19/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin

Date Approved